Miscellaneous assets and accruals  144,329  431,456  575,785
Other assets 1)  924,508  77,575  1,002,082
Tax assets  8,503  67,717  76,220
Investments  3,079,701  -  3,079,701
Insurance contract assets  548,097  262,275  810,372
Total assets  4,892,239  1,026,528  5,918,767

Equity

31/12/2021
Restated  Changes in

measurement  31/12/2021

  IFRS 9 /17   IAS39 / IFRS4
Capital and reserves attributable to the equity holders of
the Company  2,371,056  (228,733)  2,142,323

Total equity  2,371,056  (228,733)  2,142,323

Liabilities

31/12/2021
Restated  Changes in

measurement  31/12/2021

  IFRS 9 /17   IAS39 / IFRS4
Payables  695,752  555,199  1,250,951
Tax liabilities  141,676  -  141,676
Insurance contract liabilities  1,434,372  700,062  2,134,434
Subordinated debt  249,383  -  249,383
Total liabilities  2,521,183  1,255,261  3,776,444

1) Includes: Property, plan and equipment; cash and cash equivalents, intangible assets

67

All amounts in thousands of Euro, unless otherwise stated
All amounts in thousands of Euro, unless otherwise stated

Profit and loss  2022
Restated  Changes in

measurement  2022

  IFRS 9 /17

IAS 39 / IFRS 4
Profit and loss technical accounts premium  - 1,366,401 1,366,401
Profit and loss technical accounts claims  -  (620,803)  (620,803)
Broker and reinsurance commissions  -  24,931  24,931
IFRS17 insurance contracts result  420,679  (420,679)  -
Insurance result  420,679  334,722  770,528
Profit and loss service and other income  240,835  -  225,708
Operating expenses  (175,094)  (406,301)  (581,395)
Investment income  64,083  (204)  63,879
Investment expenses  (90,507)  51,216  (39,291)
Share of income from associated companies  17,755  -  17,755
Profit and loss investment income  (8,670)  51,013  42,343
Other Finance income and expenses  1,482  (602)  880
Result for the year before tax  479,232  (21,168)  458,064
Income tax  (109,030)  4,811  (104,220)
Net Result on discontinued operations  (41,102)  19,469  (21,633)
Total result for the year  329,100  3,111  332,212

The following relevant standards, amendments and interpretations have been adopted in 2023 and did not have a
material effect on the consolidated financial statements:

- Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financials Statements and IFRS Practice statement 2: Disclosure of
accounting policies and Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and
Errors: Definition of Accounting Estimates.. The Amendments revise IAS 1 to require entities to disclose their
material accounting policy information rather than their significant accounting policies. To support this

[…]

Total assets  5,528,153  1,172,288  6,700,441

Equity  2023  Changes in

measurement
 2023

  IFRS 9 /17   IAS39 / IFRS4
Capital and reserves attributable to the equity holders of
the Company  2,784,685  (354,308)  2,430,377

Total equity  2,784,685  (354,308)  2,430,377

Liabilities  2023  Changes in

measurement
 2023

  IFRS 9 /17   IAS39 / IFRS4
Payables  602,323  441,191  1,043,514
Tax liabilities  168,333  2,854  171,187
Insurance contract liabilities  1,722,984  1,082,551  2,805,535
Subordinated debt  249,828  -  249,828
Total liabilities  2,743,468  1,526,596  4,270,064

1) Property pan and equipment; Employee benefit assets cash and cash equivalents, intangible assets

133

All amounts in thousands of Euro, unless otherwise stated
All amounts in thousands of Euro, unless otherwise stated

Profit and loss  2023  Changes in
measurement

 2023
  IFRS 9 /17   IAS 39 / IFRS 4
Profit and loss technical accounts premium  -  1,431,780  1,431,780
Profit and loss technical accounts claims  -  (664,759)  (664,759)
Broker and reinsurance commissions  -  39,208  39,208
IFRS17 insurance contracts result  381,224  (381,224)  -
Insurance result  381,224  425,005  806,229
Profit and loss service and other income  244,074  (7,092)  236,982
Operating expenses  (200,431)  (438,355)  (638,786)
Investment income  89,615  (2,151)  87,464
Investment expenses  (33,242)  16,108  (17,134)
Share of income from associated companies  11,266  -  11,266
Profit and loss investment income  67,639  13,958  81,596
Other Finance income and expenses  1,323  372  1,695
Result for the year before tax  493,828  (6,112)  487,716
Income tax  (119,061)  1,399  (117,662)
Net Result on discontinued operations  4,314  (2,167)  2,147
Total result for the year  379,081  (6,880)  372,201

6   Cash and cash equivalents

  2023 2022

Cash at bank and on hand  549,187 431,851
Restricted cash  97,006 123,825
Short-term bank deposits  48,045 20,113
Cash and cash equivalents  694,238 575,789

Cash and cash equivalents  694,238 575,789
Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows  694,238 575,789

Atradius manages the cash by using a cross-border cash pooling agreement. This provides for a notional pool structure
with interest compensation per currency. The cash pool arrangement allows for offsetting of cash balances of
branches within a legal entity. However, it does not allow offsetting between different legal entities.

[…]

Goodwill higher than EUR 10 million (ACyC), the discount rate applied is between 9.0% and 10.0% and the growth rate
is between 1% and 1.5%, respectively. The terminal value is calculated based on the dividend flows of the normalised
period through a perpetuity which applies a long term growth rate of 2.0% for CGUs excluding ACyC and 3.0% for
associated companies (2022: 2.0%-3.0%) and the specific discount rate. Any profits, after fulfilling minimum capital
requirements, are assumed to be distributable dividends. Minimum capital requirements are calculated taking into
account local solvency rules, the Solvency II Partial Internal Model and minimum shareholders equity required (non-
distributable)

CGUs are defined by line of business according to the way we manage and steer the operational business.

An approximation of the sensitivity of the following assumptions would impact the CGU market value by the
percentages shown below (other CGUs are not included due to immaterial impacts):

148

Atradius | Company financial statements 2023 Atradius N.V.
Atradius | Consolidated financial statements 2023 Atradius N.V.

Cash-Generating Units  Discount rate  Growth rate  Combined ratio  Solvency ratio 1)

2023  +50bp -50bp  +50bp -50bp  +50bp -50bp  +1,000bp -1,000bp

ACyC   (5.6%)  6.2%   0.5%  (0.5%)   (2.8%)  2.8%   (6.3%)  6.2%
Atradius Trade Credit
Insurance Inc.   (7.7%)  9.1%   5.7%  (4.9%)   (1.1%)  1.1%   -  -

Atradius Collections B.V.   (4.6%)  5.4%   2.7%  (2.3%)   -  -   -  -

ACyC (France)   (7.8%)  9.5%   6.0%  (4.9%)   (3.3%)  3.3%   (0.8%)  0.8%
ACyC (Nordic surety)   (8.2%)  10.0%   6.4%  (5.3%)   (2.4%)  2.4%   (2.5%)  2.5%

Cash-Generating Units  Discount rate  Growth rate  Combined ratio  Solvency ratio 1)

2022  +50bp -50bp  +50bp -50bp  +50bp -50bp  +1,000bp -1,000bp

ACyC   (5.9%)  6.8%   1.1%  (0.9%)   (3.2%)  3.2%   (5.5%)  5.5%
Atradius Trade Credit
Insurance Inc.   (9.5%)  11.5%   7.6%  (6.3%)   (2.4%)  2.4%   -  -

Atradius Collections B.V.   (7.4%)  9.5%   6.2%  (4.8%)   -  -   -  -

ACyC (France)   (10.3%)  13.2%   9.2%  (7.2%)   (3.6%)  3.6%   (0.7%)  0.7%
ACyC (Nordic surety)   (12.1%)  16.1%   11.9%  (8.9%)   (4.3%)  4.3%   (4.6%)  4.6%

1) With the same required capital.

No sensitivity analysis mentioned above, both individually and combined, would assume that the carrying amount of
the GCUs would exceed their market value.

Software

Atradius assessed all capitalised software to determine if the criteria for capitalisation are being met (see note 2.6.2).
Based on this assessment, Atradius decided to impair EUR 27.5 million (2022 EUR 0.6 million) of self-developed
software due to the materiality of developments and advancements within the transformation programme rendering
some existing features deprecated. The features within the transformation programme include data models, users